IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-631

ASKARI ABDULLAH MUHAMMAD (F/K/A THOMAS KNIGHT)
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

HEIDI E. BREWER
Attorney at Law
Florida Bar No. 0046965
2006 Atapha Nene
Tallahassee, FL 32301
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FAILED TO OBJECT TO OBVIOUS INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE.
COUNSEL FAILED TO EFFECTIVELY CROSS EXAMINE THE
STATE'S
WITNESSES. COUNSEL FAILED TO ADEQUATELY OBJECT TO
EIGHTH AMENDMENT ERROR. A FULL ADVERSARIAL TESTING
DID
NOT OCCUR. THE COURT AND STATE RENDERED COUNSEL
INEFFECTIVE. COUNSEL'S PERFORMANCE WAS DEFICIENT,
AND
AS A RESULT, MR. MUHAMMAD'S DEATH SENTENCE IS
UNRELIABLE.
3. <u>CLAIM IV</u> : MR. MUHAMMAD WAS DENIED HIS
RIGHTS UNDER
AKE V. OKLAHOMA AT HIS RE-SENTENCING, WHEN COUNSEL
FAILED TO OBTAIN AN ADEQUATE MENTAL HEALTH
EVALUATION
AND FAILED TO PROVIDE THE NECESSARY BACKGROUND
INFORMATION TO THE MENTAL HEALTH CONSULTANTS, ALL IN
VIOLATION OF MR. MUHAMMAD'S RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS
AND
EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO
THE
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AS WELL AS HIS RIGHTS
UNDER
THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS 35
4. CLAIM VI: THE STATE'S USE OF
MISLEADING
TESTIMONY AND IMPROPER ARGUMENT AND FAILURE TO
DISCLOSE
MATERIAL EXCULPATORY INFORMATION TO MR. MUHAMMAD
VIOLATED BRADY V. MARYLAND, U.S. V. GIGLIO AND THE
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF MR. MUHAMMAD UNDER THE
SIXTH,
EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. MR. MUHAMMAD'S
COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR NOT OBJECTING TO THE
IMPROPER CONDUCT BY THE STATE AND RENDERED
INEFFECTIVE
BY THE STATE'S ACTIONS. MR. MUHAMMAD WAS DENIED A
PROPER ADVERSARIAL TESTING
5. CLAIM VII: THE PROSECUTOR'S INFLAMMATORY AND

IMPROPER COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS RENDERED MR.

MUHAMMAD'S
DEATH SENTENCE FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR AND UNRELIABLE
IN
VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH
AMENDMENTS. TRIAL COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE
ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR FAILING TO OBJECT, THEREBY
DENYING MR. MUHAMMAD HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH
AMENDMENT AND HIS RIGHT TO A RELIABLE DIRECT APPEAL39
6. CLAIM XVII: JUROR MISCONDUCT OCCURRED IN MR.
MUHAMMAD'S RESENTENCING IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH,
EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED
STATES
CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION
7. CLAIM XX: JUDICIAL BIAS THROUGHOUT MR.
MUHAMMAD'S RE-SENTENCING CONSTITUTES FUNDAMENTAL
ERROR
AND DENIED MR. MUHAMMAD'S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE
•
UNITED
STATES CONSTITUTION. MR. MUHAMMAD WAS DENIED A FAIR
ADVERSARIAL TESTING
O CLAIM VVI. ND MILLAMAD WAS ADSENTED ON SECTION
8. <u>CLAIM XXI</u> : MR. MUHAMMAD WAS ABSENT FROM CRITICAL STAGES OF HIS RE-SENTENCING PROCEEDING. AS A RESULT
MR. MUHAMMAD'S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH,
EIGHTH
EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WERE VIOLATED 50
AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WERE VIOLATED 50
AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WERE VIOLATED 50 9. CLAIM XXII: MR. MUHAMMAD'S RE-SENTENCING COUNSEL
AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WERE VIOLATED 50 9. CLAIM XXII: MR. MUHAMMAD'S RE-SENTENCING COUNSEL WAS LABORING UNDER AN ACTUAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST
AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WERE VIOLATED 50 9. <u>CLAIM XXII</u> : MR. MUHAMMAD'S RE-SENTENCING COUNSEL WAS LABORING UNDER AN ACTUAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST RESULTING IN PREJUDICE TO MR. MUHAMMAD AND IN
AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WERE VIOLATED 50 9. CLAIM XXII: MR. MUHAMMAD'S RE-SENTENCING COUNSEL WAS LABORING UNDER AN ACTUAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST RESULTING IN PREJUDICE TO MR. MUHAMMAD AND IN VIOLATION
AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WERE VIOLATED 50 9. CLAIM XXII: MR. MUHAMMAD'S RE-SENTENCING COUNSEL WAS LABORING UNDER AN ACTUAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST RESULTING IN PREJUDICE TO MR. MUHAMMAD AND IN VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND
AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WERE VIOLATED 50 9. CLAIM XXII: MR. MUHAMMAD'S RE-SENTENCING COUNSEL WAS LABORING UNDER AN ACTUAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST RESULTING IN PREJUDICE TO MR. MUHAMMAD AND IN VIOLATION
AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WERE VIOLATED 50 9. CLAIM XXII: MR. MUHAMMAD'S RE-SENTENCING COUNSEL WAS LABORING UNDER AN ACTUAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST RESULTING IN PREJUDICE TO MR. MUHAMMAD AND IN VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND
AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WERE VIOLATED 50 9. CLAIM XXII: MR. MUHAMMAD'S RE-SENTENCING COUNSEL WAS LABORING UNDER AN ACTUAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST RESULTING IN PREJUDICE TO MR. MUHAMMAD AND IN VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES
AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WERE VIOLATED 50 9. CLAIM XXII: MR. MUHAMMAD'S RE-SENTENCING COUNSEL WAS LABORING UNDER AN ACTUAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST RESULTING IN PREJUDICE TO MR. MUHAMMAD AND IN VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION
AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WERE VIOLATED 50 9. CLAIM XXII: MR. MUHAMMAD'S RE-SENTENCING COUNSEL WAS LABORING UNDER AN ACTUAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST RESULTING IN PREJUDICE TO MR. MUHAMMAD AND IN VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING FLORIDA
AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WERE VIOLATED 50 9. CLAIM XXII: MR. MUHAMMAD'S RE-SENTENCING COUNSEL WAS LABORING UNDER AN ACTUAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST RESULTING IN PREJUDICE TO MR. MUHAMMAD AND IN VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING FLORIDA
AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WERE VIOLATED 50 9. CLAIM XXII: MR. MUHAMMAD'S RE-SENTENCING COUNSEL WAS LABORING UNDER AN ACTUAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST RESULTING IN PREJUDICE TO MR. MUHAMMAD AND IN VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING FLORIDA LAW

VIEWED

AS A WHOLE SINCE THE COMBINATION OF ERRORS DEPRIVED HIM
OF THE FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED UNDER THE
SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS 52
ARGUMENT II
FLORIDA'S SENTENCING PROCEDURE REQUIRING ONLY A BARE MAJORITY OF JURORS TO RECOMMEND DEATH VIOLATES 921.141, FLORIDA STATUTES, ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND AMENDMENTS SIX, EIGHT AND FOURTEEN OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. RING V. ARIZONA. MR. MUHAMMAD"S COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO RAISE THIS ISSUE.
ARGUMENT III THE INTRODUCTION OF NON STATUTORY AGGRAVATING FACTORS SO PERVERTED THE SENTENCING PHASE OF MR. MUHAMMAD'S TRIAL THAT IT RESULTED IN THE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY, IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION
ARGUMENT IV
MR. MUHAMMAD'S SENTENCING JURY WAS IMPROPERLY INSTRUCTED ON AGGRAVATING FACTORS DUE TO THE VAGUENESS OF INSTRUCTIONS AND THE FACT THAT THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS DID NOT APPLY IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.
ARGUMENT V
MR. MUHAMMAD'S SENTENCING JURY WAS MISLED BY COMMENTS, QUESTIONS, AND INSTRUCTIONS THAT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY AND INACCURATELY DILUTED THE JURY'S SENSE OF RESPONSIBILITY TOWARDS SENTENCING IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.63
ARGUMENT VI
MR. MUHAMMAD'S SENTENCE OF DEATH VIOLATES THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BECAUSE THE LAW SHIFTED THE BURDEN TO MR. MUHAMMAD TO PROVE THAT DEATH WAS INAPPROPRIATE AND BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT EMPLOYED A PRESUMPTION OF DEATH

IN SENTENCING MR. MUHAMMAD 66
ARGUMENT VII
FLORIDA'S STATUTE SETTING FORTH THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES TO BE CONSIDERED IN A CAPITAL CASE IS FACIALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. THE FACIAL INVALIDITY OF THE STATUTE WAS NOT CURED IN MR. MUHAMMAD'S CASE BECAUSE THE JURY DID NOT RECEIVE ADEQUATE GUIDANCE. AS A RESULT, MR. MUHAMMAD'S SENTENCE OF DEATH IS PREMISED UPON FUNDAMENTAL ERROR THAT NOW MUST BE CORRECTED 67
ARGUMENT VIII MR. MUHAMMAD WAS DENIED HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, WHEN THE PROSECUTOR IMPERMISSIBLY SUGGESTED TO THE JURY THE LAW REQUIRED THAT IT RECOMMEND A SENTENCE OF DEATH.
ARGUMENT IX
FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED IN THIS CASE BECAUSE IT FAILS TO PREVENT THE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY, AND IT VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEES OF DUE PROCESS AND PROHIBITING CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.
ARGUMENT X
MR. MUHAMMAD'S EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHT AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT WILL BE VIOLATED AS MR. MUHAMMAD MAY BE INCOMPETENT AT THE TIME OF EXECUTION.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
REQUEST FOR INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF SEALED RECORDS 75
<u>CONCLUSION</u>
<u>CERTIFICATE OF FONT</u>



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 120 S. Ct. 2348 (2000)51, 60, 67
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 105 s. Ct. 1087 (1985)33
<u>Archer v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993)
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)61, 62, 64
<pre>Cuyler v. Sullivan 446 U.S. 335, 344 (1980) 48, 49</pre>
Barclay v. Florida, 463 U.S. 939, 955 (Fla. 1983)56
Banda v. State, 536 So. 2d 221, 224 (Fla. 1988)67
<pre>Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) 1, 24, 36, 37.</pre>
Brown v. State, 596 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1992)
Black's Law Dictionary, Fifth Edition, 1979
Elledge v. State, 346 So. 2d 998, 1003 (Fla. 1977)54, 56
Espinosa v. Florida, 112 S. Ct. 2926 (1992)55, 56, 58, 61, 63, 66, 71
<u>Flanning v. State</u> , 597 So. 2d 864, 867 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)52
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 6
Ford v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 399, 106 S.Ct. 2595 (1986)

Fla. R. 3.581, <u>Court Commentary</u> , <u>2001 Amendment</u> 7
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.98711
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)53, 62, 71
<u>Gaskin v. State</u> , 737 So.2d 509, 516 (Fla. 1999)6,7
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 541 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1989)61
<pre>Hamilton v. State, 547 So. 2d 630, 633 (Fla. 1989)66</pre>
<u>Harvey v. Dugger</u> , 656 So. 2d 1253, 1257 (Fla. 1995)10
<u>Hicks v. Oklahoma</u> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980)
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u> , 863 F.2d 705 (11th Cir. 1988)12,14,61,64
<pre>Huff v. State, 622 So 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)4</pre>
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , 612 So. 2d 575, 577 (Fla. 1993)61
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1234, 1238 (Fla. 1990)
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 662 So 2d 677 (Fla. 1995)
<pre>Knight v. Florida, 528 U.S. 990, 120 S. Ct. 459 (1999) 3</pre>
<pre>Knight v. State, 338 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 1976)</pre>

<u>Knight v. State</u> , 394 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1981) 1
<pre>Knight v. State,746 So.2d 43 (1998)3, 14, 19, 20 , 37, 38</pre>
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 614 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 1993)57
<u>Lemon v. State</u> , 498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986)12,48
<u>Lowenfield v. Phelps</u> , 108 S. Ct. 546 (1988)56
<pre>Mann v. Dugger, 844 F.2d 1446 (11th Cir. 1988)(en banc), cert denied, 109 S.Ct. 1353 (1989)61, 62, 63</pre>
<u>Maharaj v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996)48
Martinez-Villareal v. Stewart, 118 S. Ct. 1618, 523 U. S. 637, 140 L.Ed.2d 849(1998)72
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> , 108 S. Ct. 1853, 1858 (1988)56, 64
<u>Meeks v. Dugger</u> , 576 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 1991)61
McCampbell v. State, 421 So. 2d 1072, 1075 (Fla. 1982)63
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 373 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1979)54
<u>Mills v. Dugger</u> , 559 So. 2d 578, 578-579 (Fla. 1990)9
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> , 426 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1982) 2

Muhammad v. State, 603 So. 2d 488 (Fla.

1992)6
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)64
Newlon v. Armontrout, 885 F.2d 1328, 1338 (8th Cir. 1989)69
O'Callaghan v. State, 461 So. 2d 1354, 1355 (Fla. 1984)48
<u>Padilla v. State</u> , 618 So. 2d 165 (1993)57
Potts v. Zant, 734 F.2d 526, 536 (11th Cir. 1984)
Proffitt v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242, 96 S. Ct. 2960, 2969 (1976)
Richmond v. Lewis, 113 S. Ct. 528 (1992)60, 61, 65,66, 67,71
Riley v. State, 366 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 1979)54
Ring v. Arizona, 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002)4,51,60, 63,67
Robinson v. State, 520 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1988)54
<pre>State v. Dixon, 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973), cert. denied, 416 U.S. 943 (1974)</pre>
Sochor v. Florida, 112 s. Ct. 2114 (1992)
<pre>Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052,(1984)</pre>
Stringer v. Black, 112 S. Ct. 1130 (1992)

<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 908, 910 (Fla. 1975)58, 62, 63
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 692, 698 (Fla. 1994)10
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 731 So. 2d 1235, 1256 (Fla. 1999)52
<u>Turner v. Williams</u> , 35 F.3d 872, 880 (4th Cir. 1994)66
<u>United States v. Giglio</u> ,405 U.S. 150, 154 (1972)24,36
<u>Ventura v. State</u> , 673 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1996)9
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639, 653 (1990)
Welty v. State, 402 So. 2d 1159, 1162 (Fla. 1981)55
<pre>White v. State, 616 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1993)57</pre>
<pre>Zeigler v. Dugger, 524 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 1988), cert. denied, 112 S. Ct. 390</pre>

55,56,58
